October 2014⎪Vol. 24⎪No. 10
J. Microbiol. Biotechnol. (2014), 24(10), 1301–1307
Sequence Validation for the Identification of the White-Rot Fungi
Bjerkandera in Public Sequence Databases
Paul Eunil Jung1, Jonathan J. Fong1, Myung Soo Park1, Seung-Yoon Oh1, Changmu Kim2, and Young Woon Lim1*
1School of Biological Sciences, Seoul National University, Seoul 151-747, Republic of Korea
2National Institute of Biological Resources, Environmental Research Complex, Incheon 404-708, Republic of Korea

observed using an Eclipse 80i light microscope (Nikon, Japan).
After specimen identification was confirmed using DNA sequence
analyses (methods below), the macro- and microscopic features of
the specimens were characterized in detail.
DNA Extraction, PCR Amplification, and Sequencing
A small piece of fungal tissue from each dried specimen was
placed in a 1.5 ml tube containing 2× CTAB buffer and ground
with a plastic pestle. Genomic DNA was extracted with a modified
CTAB extraction protocol [20]. The ITS region was amplified
using the primers ITS1-F and ITS4-B [8], and the LSU region was
amplified using the primers ITS3 and LR5 [30, 31]. The
Table 1. Information of Bjerkandera specimens used in this study.
Final ID Collection No. Site Date collected
Accession No.
ITS LSU
B. adusta SFC20111029-15 Pyeongchang-gun, Gangwon-do 29 Oct 2011 KJ704813 KJ704828
SFC20120409-08 Boryeong-si, Chungcheongnam-do 09 Apr 2012 KJ704814 KJ704829
SFC20120601-20 Seosan-si, Chungcheongnam-do 01 Jun 2012 KJ704815 KJ704830
SFC20120615-07 Jeju-do 15 Jun 2012 KJ704816 KJ704831
SFC20120714-15 Yuseong-gu, Daejeon 14 Jul 2012 KJ704817 KJ704832
SFC20120724-13 Yesan-gun, Chungcheongnam-do 24 Jul 2012 KJ704812 KJ704827
SFC20120915-05 Gwanak-gu, Seoul 15 Sep 2012 KJ704818 KJ704833
SFC20121009-23 Boryeong-si, Chungcheongnam-do 09 Oct 2012 KJ704811 KJ704826
SFC20130405-16 Sangju-si, Gyeongsangbuk-do 05 Apr 2013 KJ704819 KJ704834
SFC20130521-78 Taebaek-si, Gangwon-do 21 May 2013 KJ704820 KJ704835
SFC20130917-H05 Yecheon-gun, Gyeongsangbuk-do 17 Sep 2013 KJ704821 KJ704836
B. fumosa SFC19901006-08 Anyang-si, Gyeonggi-do 06 Oct 1990 KJ704822 KJ704837
SFC20111227-22 Chuncheon-si, Gangwon-do 27 Dec 2011 KJ704825 KJ704840
SFC20121009-04 Boryeong-si, Chungcheongnam-do 09 Oct 2012 KJ704824 KJ704839
SFC20131024-02 Jeju-do 24 Oct 2013 KJ704823 KJ704838
Specimens identified by morphological observations, but not sequenced:
B. adusta: SFC19891015-20, SFC19900807-21, SFC19950511-07, SFC20010221-25, SFC20011114-06, SFC20030612-01, SFC20030612-04
B. fumosa: SFC19891017-96, SFC19990422-27
Sequence Validation for Bjerkandera Identification 1303